

PROPOSAL COVER

(Return with Bid – 1 page)

Project Name:

Bike Boulevard Pavement Marking and Signage Improvements

Project Number:

<u>24-15</u>

Location:

Village of Oak Park, Illinois

Submitted to the President and Board of Trustees

By:

STF LLC DBA TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPANY

(Contractor's Name)

3019 EAST END AVE

(Address)

SOUTH CHICAGO HEIGHTS IL

(City)



CONTRACT PROPOSAL

(Return with Bid – 1 page)

Proposal of STF LLC DBA TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPANY

for <u>Project 24-15, Pavement Preservation</u> as noted herein and the performance of all appurtenant work thereto.

- 1. The plans for the proposed work are those prepared by the V3 Companies, 7325 Janes Ave, Woodridge Illinois dated <u>August 2024</u>.
- 2. The specifications referred to herein are those prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation and designated as "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" (latest edition) and the "Supplemental Specifications" (latest edition) thereto, the "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Construction in Illinois" (latest edition), and the "Manual for Uniform Traffic Control Devices" (latest edition), adopted and in effect on the date of invitation of bids.
- 3. The undersigned agrees to accept, as part of the contract, the applicable Special Provisions indicated on the "Check Sheet for Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" contained in this proposal.
- 4. The undersigned agrees to substantially complete all work by <u>May 30, 2025</u> unless additional time is granted in accordance with the specifications.
- 5. Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond on the Village Bond form, complying with the specifications, made payable to the Village of Oak Park.
- 6. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract and contract bond as required, it is hereby agreed that the Bid Bond shall be forfeited to the awarding authority.
- 7. Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price.
- 8. The unit price shall govern if no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the results of unit price multiplied by the quantity.
- 9. If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
- 10. A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.
- 11. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- 12. This Contract is subject to "An act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any other public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works" (see Special Provision for details). **The**

Bike Boulevard - Pavement Marking and Signage Improvement (#9317130)

Owner: Oak Park IL, Village of Solicitor: Oak Park IL, Village of 09/26/2024 10:00 AM CDT

Traffic Control Company

-				Traffic Conf	trol Company
Item Code	Item Description	UofM	Quantity	Unit Price	Extension
70102620	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	L SUM	1	\$10,400.00	\$10,400.00
72000100	SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SQ FT	381	\$40.00	\$15,240.00
72400710	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SQ FT	55	\$25.00	\$1,375.00
78000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	2772	\$1.40	\$3,880.80
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	160	\$2.10	\$336.00
78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	1004	\$4.20	\$4,216.80
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	203.5	\$8.40	\$1,709.40
78008200	POLYUREA PAVEMENT MARKING TYPE I - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	4801	\$13.55	\$65,053.55
78008210	POLYUREA PAVEMENT MARKING TYPE I - LINE 4"	FOOT	847	\$6.00	\$5,082.00
78008250	POLYUREA PAVEMENT MARKING TYPE I - LINE 12"	FOOT	204	\$18.00	\$3,672.00
78008270	POLYUREA PAVEMENT MARKING TYPE I - LINE 24"	FOOT	65	\$24.00	\$1,560.00
78300202	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL - WATER BLASTING	SQ FT	673	\$8.30	\$5,585.90
X2600007	REMOVE AND SALVAGE SIGN PANEL	EACH	17	\$76.00	\$1,292.00
X6350108	FLEXIBLE DELINEATORS	EACH	41	\$105.00	\$4,305.00
X7800010	METHYL METHACRYLATE PAVEMENT COLORIZATION	SQ YD	605	\$22.00	\$13,310.00
SP1	CUSTOM SIGN PANEL	SQ FT	144	\$50.00	\$7,200.00
SP2	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT (SPECIAL)	FOOT	973	\$20.00	\$19,460.00
SP3	RADAR VEHICLE SENSING DEVICE MOUNTING ON EXISTING LIGHT POLE	EACH	4	\$6,200.00	\$24,800.00
SP4	SOLAR POWERED FLASHING L.E.D. PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGN WITH POST	EACH	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
		-		Total	\$191,978.45



CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATIONS

(Return with Bid – 3 pages)

- 1. The undersigned hereby certifies that said vendor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park Village Code relating to "Bidding Requirements".
- 2. The individual or entity making the foregoing proposal or bid certifies that he/she is not barred from contracting with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administrated by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. The individual or entity making the proposal or bid understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A Misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the contract and allows the Municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the Contract in civil action.
- 3. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois and the Village of Oak Park, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- 4. The undersigned firm certifies that it is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.

BY: RICHARD ANDRYSKE ESTIM	(Seal – if Corporation)
(Name & Title of Authorized Agent)	
Remand bridges	
STF LLC DBA TRAFFIC CONT	ROL COMPANY
(Company Name)	
3019 EASTEND AVE	South Chickso Helatts IL
(Address)	
708 501 6017	- :
(Telephone)	

NOTARY PUBLIC State of Illinois, County of	-
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	
twent Fire day of	September A.D. 20 ZV
My commission expires Septebre 15 2 (Signature & Seal) Complete the applicable paragraph below.	OFFICIAL SEAL ROBIN A KUCHER Notary Public, State of Illinois Commission No. 977964 My Commission Expires September 15, 2027
1. Corporation The Vendor is a corporation, which operates under the	legal name of
The vehicle is a corporation, which operates under the	
the State of	and is organized and existing under the laws of
The full names of its Officers are:	-t.
(President)	
(Secretary)	-
(Treasurer)	
The corporation does have a corporate seal. (In the eve other than the President, attach hereto a certified copy authorization by the Corporation that permits the personal content of the corporation of the corporation of the personal content of the corporation	of that section of Corporate By-Laws or other
2. Partnership Name, signature, and addresses of all partners:	

The partnership does business under the legal name of	
	, which name is registered with the office of
	_ in the county of
3. Sole Proprietor The Vendor is a sole proprietor whose full name is	
, If the	Vendor is operating under a trade name, said
	, which name is registered with the office of
,	In the county of
Signed:(Sole Proprietor)	_

Owner and/or Company Officer Information

Please provide the Name and Title for Owner and /or Company Officers.

Name BILLY N	Title NULER	CEO	
,			
		100	



Park FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

(Return with Bid - 1 page)

This affidavit must be executed and submitted with the signed proposal form. No proposals can be accepted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park unless said affidavit is submitted concurrently with the proposal.

RICHARD ANDRYSKE	being first duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is the (Name of person making the affidavit) ESTIMATOR (Title or Office)	of TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPANY (Name of Company)
and that he/she has the authority to make the followin Village of Oak Park Ordinance relating to Fair Employm contents thereof; that he/she certifies hereby that	
STELLC DBA-TRAFFIC CONTROL CO by (Name of Company)	is an "Equal Opportunity Employer" as defined
Section 2000 (E) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United S Orders #11246 and #11375 which are incorporated her (Signature of person making the affidavit)	
NOTARY PUBLIC State of Illinois, County of	_
Subscribed and sworn to before me this tuelty feth day of the second se	Septeth A.D. 20 ZY Zo 27 OFFICIAL SEAL ROBIN A KUCHER
	Notary Public, State of Illinois Commission No. 977964



E.E.O. REPORT

(Return with Bid – 2 pages)

Please fill out the form completely. Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on the form, or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of the proposal. An incomplete form will disqualify the proposal. For assistance in completing this form, contact Chris Kim, Project Manager at (708) 358-5725.

MONTH

Vendor Name: STF LLC DBA TRAFFIC CONTROL COI	TRAFFIC CONTROL	$\bar{\mathcal{Q}}$
Check here if the firm is:		
MBE		
WBE		
DBE		
Non-M/WBE		

If your firm is a M/WBE, please complete the attached M/WBE participation affidavit and include copies of all certification letters.

What is the size of the firm's current stable work force?

Number of part-time employees Number of full-time employees

Similar information will be requested of all subcontractors working on their contract. Forms will be furnished to the lowest responsible bidder or contractor with the notice of contract award, and these forms must be completed and submitted to the Village before the execution of the contract by the Village.

This completed and notarized report must accompany your bid. It should be attached to your Affidavit of Compliance. Failure to include it with

		is the ESTIMATOR	(Title or Office)
O-1 Report may be submitted in lieu of this report.		being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the	
our bid will disqualify you from consideration. An EEO-1 Report may be submitted in lieu of this report.	NOTARY PUBLIC COOK	RICHARD ANDRYSKE	(Name of person making the affidavit)

of STFUC OBATICANTIOL CONTROL Contract the above E.E.O. Report information is true and accurate and is submitted with the intent that

	p2
	A.D. 20
COMPANY	day of Septenbr
(Name of Company) STF LC OSF TREFEIC CONTROL	it be relied upon. Subscribed and sworn to before me this the

My commission expires Rept 15 ZC27



PROPOSAL BID BOND

(Return with Bid – 1 page)

WE <u>STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company</u> as PRINCIPAL, and <u>Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryl</u>	land
	the Village of Oak Park, IL (hereafter referred to as
"VOP") in the penal sum of 5% of the total bid price, or for the	
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" in effect on t	
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointle	·
this instrument.	
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS	
written proposal to the VOP acting through its awarding authorized	ority for the construction of the work designated as
the above section.	
THEREORE if the assessed is assessed and a contract assessed	to the DRINCIPAL buthe VOD for the object
THERFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contract awarded designated section and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15)	
furnish surety guaranteeing the faithful performance of the wo	
coverage, all as provided in the "Standard Specifications for Ro	
Supplemental Specifications, then this obligation shall become	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
effect.	
IN THE EVENT the VOP determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to	
requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the V	
immediately be entitled to recover the full penal sum set out a	above, together with all court costs, all attorney fees,
and any other expense of recovery.	
IN TECTIO (ONIV.) AND FOR ALL AND A DESCRIPTION OF A STATE OF A ST	DETVI
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SUF their respective officers this	RETY have caused this instrument to be signed by
23rd day of	September A.D. 20
PRINCIPAL 25, 51	
STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company	
	11 211
(Company Name)	(Company Name)
Ву:	Ву:
(C) - A - A - A - Title)	(C) (A) THE A
(Signature & Title) (If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the compa	(Signature & Title)
must be affixed.)	any hames, and authorized signatures of each contractor
SURETY	6 11
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	WV
	Ethan Spector, Attorney-in-Fact
(Name of Surety)	(Signature of Attorney-in-Fact)
NOTARY PUBLIC	
State of Illinois, County of SE	EE ATTACHED CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	EE ATTACHED CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGIVIENT
l,certify	a Notary Public in and for said county, do hereby

that		
(Names of individuals signing on behalf of PRIN who are each personally known to me to be the instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and SURET respectively, that they signed and delivered sa purposes therein set forth.	e same persons whose nar Y, appeared before me this	s day in person and acknowledged
Given under my hand and notary seal this	day of	A.D. 20
My commission expires		
(Signature & Seal)		

- 1. Improper execution of this form (i.e., missing signatures or seals, or incomplete certification) will result in bid being declared irregular.
- 2. If bid bond is used in lieu of proposal guaranty check, it must be on this form and must be submitted with bid.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California					
County of Los Angeles					
SEP 2 3 2024 before me, Marina Tapia, Notary Public					
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
Personally appeared Ethan Spector					
	Name(s) of Signer(s)				
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that capacity(jeg), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	ce to be the person(አ) whose name(አ) is/አባም subscribed to he/አህአ/አህአዊ executed the same in his/አርብ ኢኒኒርር authorized the instrumentthe person(κ), or the entity upon behalf of				
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
© COMM # 2333302 ≤	WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
My Comm. Expires Oct 7, 2024	Signature Marker Space				
	Signature of Notary Public				
Place Notary Seal Above	DPTIONAL				
Though this section is optional, completing th	is information can deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document	*				
Title or Type of Document	Document Date				
Number of Pages Signer(s) Oth	er Than Named Above				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signer's Name				
Signer's Name Signer's Name Signer's Name Corporate Officer—Title(s)					
Partner Limited General Partner Limited General					
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator				
Other	Other				
Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing					



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this ______ day of _____ SEP 2 3 2024 _.

> Thomas O. McClellan Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Paul RODRIGUEZ, Emily NEWELL, D. GARCIA, KD WAPATO, Marina TAPIA, Edward C. SPECTOR, Sarah CAMPBELL, Rachel A. MULLEN, B ALEMAN, Ethan SPECTOR, Timothy NOONAN, Janina MONROE, Sandra CORONA, Jennifer OCHS, Aidan SMOCK, Lisa CRAIL, Simone GERHARD, Erin BROWN of Los Angeles, California, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 14th day of March, A.D. 2024.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 14th day of March, A.D. 2024, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Genevieve M. Maison

NORTH CAROLINA NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (INDIVIDUAL)

State of North Carolina }	
County of Mecklenburg }	
Ashley Brisbon , Notary Public, do hereby certify that Billy Miller Jr. [Name of Individual(s) Whose Acknowledgment is Being Taken] personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.	
Witness my hand and official seal this 24th day of September , 2024.	
(Official Seal)	Ahn
ASHLEY BRISBON Notary Public, North Carolina	Official Signature of Notary
Mecklenburg County My Commission Expires	Ashley Brisbon
November 18, 2026	Notary's Printed or Typed Name
My Commission Expires: 11/18/2026	Notary Public